UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2329933171 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 10/26/2023 03:38 PM Pg: 1 of 10

Recording Requested By/Return To;
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC
D/B/A MIR. COOPER

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

This Instrumer. Prepared By:

MR. COOPEF.

8950 CYPRESS W/\TERS BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 75y7Q

— —[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

PAODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 3301 WT9TH ST,
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60652 MIN: 101029870002276912
Loan Number 698931243
FHA Case Number 138-0478122703

This Loan Modification Ajreement ("Agreement”), effective on
1ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2023, between RAMON J ROSADO AKA RAMON J. ROSADO JR. AND
VERONICA ROSADO F/K/A VERONICA BROWN, FUSBAND AND WIFE (“Borrower”), and MR.
COOPER ("Lender”), and Mortgage Electronic Registratici Systems, Inc. (‘MERS") ("Mortgagee”) as
designated nominee for Mr. Cooper, beneficiary of the security instrument, its successors and
assigns, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed o/ Trust. or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”) dated JANUARY 22,2020 and recorded in R=CURDED DATE : 02/04/2020
INSTRUMENT NUMBER : 2003547093 and (2) the Note in tiic original principal sum of U.S
$226,993.00, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security irs‘rument, which covers the
real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined inerein as the “Property”,
located at

3301 W 79TH ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60652
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 5 AND 6IN THE SOUTHWEST HIGHLANDS 79TH AND KEDZIE UNIT NO. 1, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY
ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2003547093

Tax Parcel No.: 19-35-205-011-0000

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10/16
Version 09_21_2023_15_00_26 {page 1 of 10)

B s e |




2329933171 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 698931243

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the
Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Promissory Note secured by the Security Instrument
(“Original Note™). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may. previously have
been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Except for “Subordinate Note™ and
“Subordinate Security Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the
meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copir.c o) this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed capy of this Agreement.
This Agreemziit will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Rep-es.ntations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A

| am ~xp.riencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i} | am in default under the
Loan Ducumants or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or
access 1o sufficient liquid assets to. cure the default or to make the monthly mortgage
payments noveurin the near future;

B. The Property has neiibeen condemned;

C. There has been nu impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documsnts, A permissible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law to dllow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or domesui: partner of the undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marriage;

D. Under penalty of perjury, all documenis and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, inc!zding the documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are true anz rorract; and

E. If Lender requires me to obtain credit couns<iitig in connection with the Program, | will
do s0.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | wnderstand and acknowledge
that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer tnie and correct ar any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents wi'i ot be modified,
this Agreement will terminate, .and the Subordinate Note and Subwarelinzte Security
Instrument will not be in effect. in that event, the Lender will have all ofthz rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. 1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10116 .
Version 09_21_2023_15_00_26 (page 2 of 10)

Lt it A e



2329933171 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 698931243

3 The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on NOVEMBER 01, 2023 (the
“Modification Effective Date”} and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived,
The first modified payment will be due on NOVEMBER 01, 2023,

A. The Maturity Date will be: OCTOBER 01, 2063.
B. The current Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and

amounts that will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date. The current Total
Qutstanding Balance of my Original Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
intzrest, projected escrow shortages, escrow advances and other costs, but excludes
uripdid-late charges, and is less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously
credited i my Loan. The current Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan is $219,805.05.

. The Totu Cutstanding Balance will be reduced by $64,196.25. This amount will be
inciuded in & revw, non-interest bearing Subordinate Note ("Subordinate Note"), payable to
HUD, and wll not 5 due until the Qriginal Note is paid off, matures, or 1 sell the property,
whichever is earliesi,

. The Total Outstanding '3alaace less the amount of the Subordinate Note, or $155,608.80,
will be the New Principai 3aiance of my Original Note. Interest at the rate of 7.6250% will
hegin to accrue on the New rincipal Balance as of OCTOBER 01, 2023 and the first new
monthly payment on the New Fiiri«inal Balance will be due on NOVEMBER 01, 2023.

My payment scheduie for the modified-Lean is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly Estiraated | Total Payment | Number
Rate Change Principal | Morinly Monthly Begins of
Date and Escro Payment* | On Monthly
Interest Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount A). i
40 7.6250% | 10-01-2023 | $1,036.42 | $503.49, $1,5%1.24, | 11-01-2023 | 480
may adjust | may &) 15t |
periodically | perigdically |

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with aoolicable law
and therefore my tatal monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the conwary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or-simple
interest rate or for a graduated or growing-equity payment schedule.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upen modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that.the- monthly payments- described in the~above payment-

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10/16
Version 09_21_2023 15 00_26

B A TN e el |

(page 3 of 10)



2329933171 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 698931243

schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resultmg in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
r:ite set forth in Section 3.D.

i 2gree to pay in full the Subordinate Note and any other amounts still owed under the
Loz Zocuments by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer an interest in the Property,
{ii) thz'rate | pay all amounts due and owing under the Original Note, including any
subsequont mndifications to the Original Note, or (iii) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A abuve.

4. Additional Agreements. . agree to the following:

A

That all persons who sianed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreemerc the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, uniess (i) a borrcwe: r co-bormower is deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the pi¢perty has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer as) an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing-szouse may continue to be held liable for the
abligation under the Loan Documents}; o=¢iii} the Lender has waived this requirement in
writing. .

That this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and 2ne Subordinate Security Instrument shall

supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, tial period plan or other workout
plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by s /\greement, the Subordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, with all coverants, agreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement .0 inake all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to paymar? of Escrow
items, if any, has been revoked, and 1 have been advised of the amount nepded to fully
fund my escrow account.

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed. The
Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

91003004v23.5

Rev. 10/16

Version 09_21_2023_15_00_26 (page 4 of 10)

IR G el



2329933171 Page: 5of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 698931243

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except as cotherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
and | wiil be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

(. Tnat the mortgage insurance premiums on my loan may increase and the date on which |
nzy request cancellation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of this loan
mueZissation.

H. That, a; o the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documrats, if all or any-part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without Lendec's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of =i sums secured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this option if state </ *cderal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sae or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is delivired or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Secunty Instrumant. ¥ fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any 1emedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on me.

[.  That, as of the Modification Effective Da'e, | understand that the Lender will only afllow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, inc'uding this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Geirair. Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not be pennitted, under any other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this-/greement may not be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provisior in the Onginal Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Original Note allowed for the ass2ssment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Original Note, such provision is i1l and void.

K. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorserventfe), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s} that are neci:ssa'y or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan s i first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any <iromstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender ge2s not
receive such fitle endorsement(s), title insurance product{s) and/or - suboidiation
agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this
Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law. R '

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10/16
Version 09_21_2023_15_00_26 {page 5of 10)

IR s e el




2329933171 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 696931243

M. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a comrected Agreement.or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender's option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such emor. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification.

. “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate
corparation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
ascigr.s, MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the Security Instrument and this
Agiexriint. MERS is organized and existing under the Yaws of Delaware, and has an
address-anu-telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-
MERS.

0. That if any docursaont related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstatcd, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as madified, o is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. All documr.nts the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.0. shall
be referred to as “Documents’. | .arree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
| receive the Lender's written requ 2st for such replacement.

5, If | have been granted a discharge in ban.crupicy with respect to the Original Note and Security
Instrument prior to the execution of this Agreement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an attempt to collect any discharosd debt against me personally or an attempt -
to revive personal liability. However, | acknowledgz that Lender retains certain rights, including
but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evidan.ed by the Security Instrument under
appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that ¢ conrsideration for this Agreement is
Lender’s forbearance from presently exercising its rights ad pursuing its remedies under the
Security Instrument as a result of my default thereunder.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES))

91003004v23.5
Reav. 10116
Version 09_21_2023 15 00_26 (paga 6 of 70)

ot ey e




2329933171 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 698931243

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

M‘}_ﬁ# oete: 0" 1 /Y12
Borower - RAMON JR KA RAMON J. ROSADO JR. -
o Date: ZLI _/Z _én_?

Borrower- YZRONICA ROSADO F/K/A VERONICA BROWN

State of ILLINOIS )

County of @K X

Enter County Here

This instrument was acknowleogsd - before me on / ﬂ ’-/ </"' ZaZS .

by RAMON J ROSADD#:34 RAMON J. ROSADO JR. and VERONICA ROSADO FIKIAl

o )=

S:dh?h efri Notary P lic
My Commission cxpires: 0 3 - 2 ? 2924’

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIO LOERA
(SENOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires MARCH 29, 2026

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10/16
Version 09_21_2023 15_00_26 (page 7 of 10)

G R A ]




2329933171 Page: 8 of 10

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whéreof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

LS Yo

Lender

MR. COOPER

By:
Printed Narve: Tyleatha Thurman-Equere
Vice President
Title: A2
uCT -2 3 2023
Date: -

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee for Lender, its successors anc assiyns

/‘

Jin Moo Binene
Printed Name: Assistant Secretary

0CT 232013

Date:

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10/16
Version 09 _21_2023 15 00 26

[t B I [

Loan Number 698931243

(page 8 of 10)



2329933171 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of MICHIGAN
Caunty of OAKLAND

Acknowledged by Tyigatha Thurman-Equere

Loan Number 698931243

, Vice President of MR. COOPER

a Limited Liabitity Corporatioribefore me on the day of
%) e

Signature

Y

Printed r‘;mé/ K Otl@

Notary public, Stite of MICHIGAN, County of . Macomb

My commission expuras MAY I G 2027

Acting in the County of OAKLAND

County of Macomb

% -_‘.v ,l'l‘ ot L by s ) -i
Notary Public, State Of Michigan |

‘ My Commission I:xplres May 18, 2027 3
Actmglnthé@bunt B/ g -

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10116
Version 09_21_2023 15_00_26

R R bR e |

{page 9 of 10)



2329933171 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 693931243
State of MICHIGAN
County of OAKLAND
Acknowledged by Jin Moo Binene
Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Lender, its
suocesslf\rs and assigns before-me on the _3,¢\ day of o ,
Signature __

Printed nams ™~

Notary public; State'of MICHIGAN, County of - Macomb
My commission expires < MAY 1 6 2027

Acting in the County of OAKLAND

Notary Public, State Of Michigan
County of Macemb

:, My Comm|Ssnon Expires May 16, 2027 b

l’

91003004v23.5
Rev. 10718
Version 09_21_2023 15_00_26 {page 10 of 10)

ISR R b N R el




